OFFICE OF THE CHIEF PROCUREMENT OFFICER
COUNTY OF COOK '

118 NORTH CLARK ST. ROOM 1018
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60602-1375

(312) 603-5370 DATE PURCHASE ORDER NO.

PURCHASE ORDERED ISSUED TO 4/20/2016 195025 - 000- OP
F.O.B. POINT

802862 REQUISITION NO.

Paul Borg Construction Company - 00123597 O7

2007 S Marshall Blvd

Chicago IL 60623

COOK COUNTY FEIN: 36-6006541 .
ILLINOIS SALES TAX EXEMPT: E-9998-2013-04
FEDERAL EXCISE TAX EXEMPT CERT: 36-75-D038K

" DEPT NO
SHIP TO Capital Planning & Policy DELIVERY INSTRUCTIONS
69 W Washington St _30th FI CAPITAL PLANNING & POLICY 7500201101 10Pa
. ge 1 of 2
Chicago IL 60602-3007 69 W WASHINGTON - 30TH FL

1.00 JOC CONSTRUCTION SERVICES .00 1B 0000 117,868.40 750020110110.565140.5111
AS PER CONTRACT # 12-28-340 GC2

AUTHORIZED BY COUNTY BOARD ON MARCH 20, 2013
CONTRACT PERIOD: MARCH 20, 2013 THRU MARCH 19,
2015 WITH 2 ONE-YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AMOUNT AUTHORIZED: $3,000,000.00

khkdkkhhhhkd

BOARD ITEM #14-5138 AS AMENDED

AUTHORIZED BY COUNTY BOARD ON SEPTEMBER 10, 2014
AMENDED AMOUNT: $3,000,000.00

TOTAL REVISED AMOUNT AUTHORIZED: $6,000,000.00
Thkkhdkhd ki

RENEWAL PER AMENDMENT #1

AMENDMENT AUTHORIZED BY OCPO ON APRIL 9, 2015
AMENDMENT PERIOD: MARCH 20, 2015 THRU MARCH 19,
2016

kkkkhkhkhk

INCREASE PER AMENDMENT #2

AMENDMENT AUTHORIZED BY COUNTY BOARD ON APRIL 29,
2015

AMOUNT AUTHORIZED: $3,000,000.00

TOTAL REVISED AMOUNT AUTHORIZED: $9,000,000.00
khkkhkkxhkhd

RENEWAL PER AMENDMENT #3

AMENDMENT AUTHORIZED BY COUNTY BOARD ON MARCH 23,
2016

AMENDMENT PERIOD: MARCH 20, 2016 THRU MARCH 19,
2017

hkkhkkhhik

WORK ORDER: 37843

PROJECT: DOMESTIC VIOLENCE ATRIUM CEILING

WORK ORDER AMOUNT: $117,868.40

PROJECT MANAGER: SHEILA ATKINS

Ahkkkkkhhk®

AMOUNT ENCUMBERED ON P.O. #185461: $2,008,127.18
AMOUNT ENCUMBERED ON P.O. #185750: $27,803.35
AMOUNT ENCUMBERED ON P.O. #186184: $33,862.02
AMOUNT ENCUMBERED ON P.O. #186186: $41,312.39

NOTE: VENDOR AGREES NOT TO EXCEED THE QUANTITY OR DOLLAR AMOUNT OF THIS ORDER WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM THE CHIEF PROCUREMENT OFFICER

RECEIPT CERTIFICATION ( FOR DEPARTMENT USE ONLY) | hereby cemify that this purchase is in agreement with the requisition
I hereby certify that I have received the goods/services reflected above and that the CHIEF PROCUREMENT OFFICER Date:

items referenced are in full conformity with the purchase order/contract. ?1 - L.
% " - 15 kw\ 2010
Authorized Signature; Date: O»/

VLY




OFFICE OF THE CHIEF PROCUREMENT OFFICER
COUNTY OF COOK

118 NORTH CLARK ST. ROOM 1018
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60602-1375

(312) 603-5370 | DATE PURCHASE ORDER NO.
PURCHASE ORDERED ISSUED TO 4/20/2016 195025 - 000- OP
802862 F.O.B. POINT
Paul Borg Construction Company REQUISITION NO.
2007 S Marshall Blvd 00123597 O7
Chicago IL 60623 Page 2 of 2

COOK COUNTY FEIN: 36-6006541
ILLINOIS SALES TAX EXEMPT: E-9998-2013-04
FEDERAL EXCISE TAX EXEMPT CERT: 36-75-D038K

AMOUNT ENCUMBERED ON P.O. #186188: $10,790.78 f-
AMOUNT ENCUMBERED ON P.O. #186692: $17,606.51
AMOUNT ENCUMBERED ON P.O. #186725: $41,306.55
AMOUNT ENCUMBERED ON P.O, #186727: $81,619.92
AMOUNT ENCUMBERED ON P.O. #187405: $43,695.65
AMOUNT ENCUMBERED ON P.O, #188075: $770.48
Cook County,

Description

AMOUNT ENCUMBERED ON P.O. #188180: $17,011.82
AMOUNT ENCUMBERED ON P.O. #188339: $108,878.07
AMOUNT ENCUMBERED ON P.O, #188481: $305,661.47
AMOUNT ENCUMBERED ON P.O. #189818: $413,739.73
AMOUNT ENCUMBERED ON P.O. #189850: $140,648.23
AMOUNT ENCUMBERED ON P.O. #189974: $474,991.86
AMOUNT ENCUMBERED ON P.O. #190039: $275,333.13
AMOUNT ENCUMBERED ON P.O. #190101: $141,715.20
AMOUNT ENCUMBERED ON P.O. #190139: $26,170.07
AMOUNT ENCUMBERED ON P.O. #190420: $1,002,104.20
AMOUNT ENCUMBERED ON P.O. #191406: $67,255.70
AMOUNT ENCUMBERED ON P.O. #191615: $59,246.20
AMOUNT ENCUMBERED ON P.O. #191690: $20,630.87
AMOUNT ENCUMBERED ON P.O. #192438: $62,467.03
AMOUNT ENCUMBERED ON P.O. #192532: $416,008.34
AMOUNT ENCUMBERED ON P.O. #192821: $34,267.71
AMOUNT ENCUMBERED ON P.O. #192896: $392,873.84
AMOUNT ENCUMBERED ON P.O. #193000: $106,877.84
AMOUNT ENCUMBERED ON P.O, #193133: $29,732.20
AMOUNT ENCUMBERED ON P.O. #193581: $30,640.00
AMOUNT ENCUMBERED ON P.O, #194199: $767,872.53
AMOUNT ENCUMBERED ON P.O. #194428: $8,004.48
AMOUNT ENCUMBERED ON P.O. #194558: $9,904.98
AMOUNT ENCUMBERED ON P.O. #194760: $549,325.83
AMOUNT ENCUMBERED ON P.O. #195018: $61,556.80
khkhkkikhhkd

AMOUNT PREVIOUSLY ENCUMBERED: $7,829,822,96
AMOUNT ENCUMBERED ON THISP.O.: $117,868.40
TOTAL ENCUMBERED INCLUDING THIS P.O.:
$7,947,691.36

dhhhkhhhkhd

BALANCE ON THIS P.O.

wepek Total Order 117,868.40




Report: RS6REQ2

Purchase Requisition Purchase Order Number
Office of the Purchasing Agent
Cook County of [llinois
‘ o Buyer Number
PP Open: Bid/Sole Src Code NCR
Requisition# O7 123597 on %\ Y- - y
g Contract # A - N NV \@,@\ Business Unit 750020110110
Ship To: 8000047  Capital Planning and Policy Delivery Instructions: Supplier: 802862  Paul Borg Construction Company internal Req Number 60321347
60 W Washington St~ 30th F CAPITAL PLANNING & POLICY 2007 S Marshall Bivd Board Apr Dato & ftem
Chicago IL 60802-3007 69 W WASHINGTON - 30TH FL Chicago IL 60623 Requisition Date 41812016
Date Needed 41872016
One Time Purchase ____Yes No Covers Need for months. Specific Period of time thru Prior Contract No. Expiration Date Emergency No.
Line# . Commedity Description Bal. on Hand Quartity UOM Est. Unit Cost Extended Cost  Business Unit and Object Account
1.000 912 CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, GENERAL < > J8 .0000 117,868.40 750020110110.565140.5111
JOB ORDER CONTRACTING. . . w
WORK ORDER: 037843.00. - _ & ) aV,. D 0
MAJOR PROJECT GROUP: DOC RENOVATION/REPLACEMENT PROJECTS.
PROJECT: DOMESTIC VIOLENCE ATRIUM CEILING.
PROJECT DIRECTOR: SHEILA ATKINS.
2000 912 5% SYSTEM LICENSING FEE < > 48 L0000 589342 750020110110.565140.5111
/ Total of items Ordered _ 123,761.82
Iy
o }
CERTIFICATION CCA APPROVED BUDGETARY ACCOUNT PURCHASING USE ONLY

”sgmg#ﬁmggg 3 1 this dep o inaitutiont
and that the dept no.; aooount mgaﬁgiﬁuimgwgﬁf%w&ugg
:wﬂ%%guggwwqégaogégagaﬁgﬁa%ﬁ

whien ait Baians in e ascount 1o grent,
p i L

§ % BUREAU pr GEPARTMENT HEAD
o

ACCT #

DATE BY




Cook County

Department of Planning & Policy
69 W Washington

Chicago, IL 60602

Date:03/01/2016
To: Cook County, Purchasing From: Cook County Department of Capital Planning & Palicy
118 N. Clark Rm, 1018 69 W Washington, Floor 30
Chicaqo, lilinois 60602 Chicago, 1L 60802
Work Order Number: 037843.00
Location: 5556 W Harrison St.
: IL 80807
Work Order Title: _Domestic Violence Atrium Ceiﬁng
Notice of Proposal Acceptance (NOPA)
it Ravised: ﬁ Date:
Your Work Order Proposal has been accepted for the above Work as follows:
Work Order Amount: $117,8688.40
Licensing Fee for The Gordian Group
(5.00% of Construction) $5,803.42
Total Amount: $123,761.82
MWBE Participation: $16,635.00
Funding Source(s)
Liquidated Damages: Liquidated Damages will not apply
A notice to proceed will be issued which will establish the Work Order Start date and the completion date.
The CCOCPP JOC Coordinator
Requested By:
®
N Yfam 22 PT7C Shefy
/$heiia’_ Atkins, Project Mariager ‘ éa:e- Kevin J. Tayiovff DepM Director Date
Cook County Department of Cook County Department of
Planning and Polic . Capital Planning & Policy
Financial Analyst Date Approved By:
A /. M»~ 25k 2016
Phil Boothby, Director Date Shannon E, Andrews, CPO Date
Cook County Department of Office of Chief Procurement Officer
Capital Planning & Policy
Notice of Proposal Acceptance Page 1 of 1

3/112016



Job Order Number:

Job Order Name:
Job Order Location:
Approved Proposal:
Confractor:

Construction Duration;

Cook County
Department of Planning & Policy
69 W Washington
Chicago, IL 60602

037843.00

Domestic Violence Atrium Ceiling

555 W Harrison St.,Chicago ,IL 60607
$117,868.40

Paul Borg Construction Company
2 Months

Naotice of Proposal Acceptance (NOPA)
[Xl Contractor Evaluation - Project Development

County Estimate

County Justification Documents (Provided by PM)

Cook County Board Approve Documentation If Applicable { Provided by PM )

[Z Contractor's Job Order Proposal Package (See Below)

Approved Price Proposal Summary & Detail (Signed by Contracton)

Back-up For Reimbursable

Detailed Scope of Work with Project Duration (Signed by Contractor)

Drawings (if applicable)

Project Picture(s) Documenting Existing Conditions

M/WBE Subcontractor Estimate, Disclosure of Retained Parties (Signed by Contractor)
Utilization Plan (Signed by Contractor)

For Each MAWBE Subcontractor:

B 1R 15 1Pk DI

Letter of Intent (Signed by Subcontractor)
Current Certification Letter
Detailed Construction Schedule (If Applicabie)

Special insurance (If Applicable)

RIEIK]

Non Pre-Priced Back Up (If Applicable)

Yes

Reviewed by Gordian PM:

Does the Detailed Scope of Work Include Abatament or Other Mitigation?

/jZ;f s il 5ok

Purchase Order Package Checklist Page 10f 1

3/8/2016



Cook County

Department of Planning & Policy
I 69 W Washington

Chicago, il. 60602

Job Order Number: 037843.00 Contractor: Paul Borg Construction Company
Job Order Name: Domestic Violence Atrium Celling Construction Start Date:
Construction Amount:  $117,868.40 Construction Completion Date:

|Contractor Evaluation - Project Development

1 Ratethe Contractor‘s avanlab:hty to visit the Project Site with the Owner L_;_] E
2 Yes or No, did the Contractor submit the first Price Proposal on time? %35
3 Rate the quality of the first Price Proposal [5]
4  Rate the quality timeliness of subsequent Price Proposals [?3 Al Ei]
5  Enter the number of Price Proposals submitted for this Project E:] > E
6 Rate the quality/timsliness of the Contractors Final Package E E E
7 Rate the Contractor's overall performance during the Project E E @ [f;]
Development phase
Poor=1, Average=21i04, 5= Excellent. %

Comments: %1 Sorg forit et “7‘%%;{;(-(, /J
! 77

Project Director: M

/7

Contractor Evaluation - Project Development . Page 10of 1
2/23/2018



TONI PRECKWINKLE
PRESIDENT

Cook County Board
of Commissioners

RICHARD R. BOYKIN
1st District

ROBERT 8. STEELE
2nd District

JERRY BUTLER
3rd District

STANLEY MOORE
4th District

DEBORAH SIMS
Sth District

JOAN PATRICIA MURPHY
6th District

JESUS G. GARCIA
7th District

LUIS ARROYO, JR
8th District

PETER N. SILVESTRI
Sth District

BRIDGET GAINER
10th District

JOHN P. DALEY
11th District

JOHN A FRITCHEY
12th District

LARRY SUFFREDIN
13th District

GREGG GOSLIN
14th District

TIMOTHY O. SCHNEIDER
15th District

JEFFREY R. TOBOLSKL
16th District

SEAN M. MORRISON
17th District

DIRECTOR

T0:;

FROM:

RE:

DEPARTMENT OF CAPITAL PLANNING & POLICY
PHILLIP R. BOOTHBY

69 W. WASHINGTON, SUITE 3000 ® CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60602 @ (312) 603-0331

v .

February 29, 2016

Shannon E. Andrews
Chief Procurement Officer

Sheila V. Atkins, Project Director ¢, {1~ g
Department of Capital Planning & Pblicy

Domestic Violence Courthouse Atrium Ceiling

This memorandum serves as justification for the procurement of construction
services for the above project in the amount of $117,868.40.

The cost proposal has been reviewed by both The Gordian Group, the Department
of Facilities Management and, the Department of Capital Planning & Policy, and
found to be fair and reasonable.

The Department of Facilities Management requested a remedy for the decorative
wooden atrium ceiling tiles, which had begun to fall in the lobby of the above
referenced courthouse.

As the atrium is glassed enclosed, the ceiling area would experience both
temperature extremes. When the wooden tiles would expand from the heat, they
would become loose and pull away from the anchors, potentially putting citizens in
a dangerous predicament. The scope will consist of re-anchoring every panel.

The lobby has been secured with scaffolding in anticipation of repair and to keep
the public out of the hazardous area.

As time is of the essence in this matter, we respectfully request expediency in
processing this construction package.

If you have any questions regarding this project, contact me (312) 603-0336.

$ Fiscal Responsibility ' Innovative Leadership @ Transparency & Accountability D Improved Services



Job Order Contract
APPROVED - Price Proposal Summary - CSi

Date: February 19, 2018

Contract Number: 12-28-340-GC.02

Job Order Number: 037843.00

Job Order Title: Domestic Violence Atrium Ceiling

Contractor: Paut Borg Construction Company

Proposal Value: $117.868.40

Proposal Name: Domestic Violence Atrium Cailing

01 - General Requirements:. _ ‘ $101,107.58
06 - Wood, Plastic, and Composites: $16,760.82 »
Proposal Total « $117,868.40

This proposal total represents the comect total for the proposal. Any discrepancy between line totais,
sub-fotals and the proposal folal is due 1o rounding of the line totals and sub-totals.

The Percent of NPP on this Proposat: 0.00%

)%-'/"'“ 2/21/ 5

/’éhe_ita Atkins, ProjegiDirecty Date

2:/ Mf;
7 pa

‘

Scott Bronson, Bfject Manager

Price Proposal Summary - CS| Page 1 of 1
2/19/2018



Job Order Contract
APPROVED - Price Proposal Detail - CS|

Date: February 19, 2016

Contract Number: 12-28-340-GC.02
Job Order Number:  037843.00

Job Order Title: Domestic Violence Atrium Ceiling
Contractor: Paui Borg Construction Company
Proposal Value: $117,868.40

Proposal Name: Domestic Violence Atrium Ceiling

Adjustment Factor(s) Used: 0.9065-Normal Working Hours (3/20/15 to 3/19/16), 1.0000-No Adjustment

Reck  CSINumber ; Mod,  UOM  Description Line Total

T 0122 16 000002 EA Reimbursable FeesReimbursable fees will be paid to the contracter for the $4,800.00
Lump Sum cost, without mark-up, for which & receipt or bilf is recsived. The
Adjustment Factor applied to Reimbursable Fees will be 1.0000. The base cost
of the Reimbursable Fee is $1.00, The quantity used will adjust the base cost fo
the actual Reimbursable Fee (e.g. quantity of 125 = $125.00 Reimbursable Fee).
1f there are multiple Reimbursable Fees, each one shall be listed separately with
a commentin the “note” block to identify the Reimbursable Fees (e.g, sidewalk
closure, road cut, varicus permits, extended warrantee, expedited shipping
costs, etc.). A copy of each recejptshall be included with the Proposal,
Quantity Unit Price Factor . Total

Instaliation 460000 x $1.00 x 10000 = $4,600.00

User Note: James Galinsky SE design fee.
Proposal attached,

Categoryt: No Category input

2 0154 23 000003 CCF Scaffolding With Bracing Accessories - Area Based On 5 Wide x 7' Long ‘ $2,956.14
Sections (_CCF / Month) . .
Quantity Unit Price Factor ' Total
installation 285.00 X $1145 x 0.9085 = §2,958.14

User Note: 50" long x 10" wide platform x 57 high to reach start of arch = 28,500¢f/ 100¢f= 285ccf

We will have an initial setup of 50" long plus five S0' long moves of the scsffolding to cover the 300° total

length of the atrium,
Categoryi: No Category Input
3 0154 23 0060009 CCF > 40" To 80" Height Scaffolding Erection And Dismantfing, Per COF Of $93,549.44
Scaffolding And Accessorissincludes both erection and dismantiing of
scaffolding
: Quantity Unit Price Factor Total
Installation 171000 x $60.35 x 0.8065 = $93,549.44

User Note: We will have an initial setup of 50' jong plus five 50° long moves of the scaffolding to cover the 300' total
length of the atrium.

285cef x 8 movess 1,710ccf
Category1: No Category Input

Subtotal for 01 - General Requirements: ~ $101,107.58
06 - Wood, Plastic, and Composites

Price Proposal Detall - CSi Page 1of 2
2/18/2016



Price Proposal Detail - CS$! Continues..

Job Order Number:
Job Crder Title:

Mod. UOM  Description 7 Line Total

Recit  C8i Number o
‘

4 0605 23 000102 EA  1/4" Diameterx 2" Length, Zinc Plated Steel, Hex Lag Bolt ' $33,208.38

Quantity Unit Price Factor Total
Instaflation 3456.00  x $1060 x 0.9085 = $33,208.36

User Nots: Seff-tapping hex head Fastenal screws with Pro-Dec Honeymapie Plastic Snap-Caps.

576ea laminated panels x screws= 3,456ea
Categoryi: No Category Input

5 06 05 23 000102 02t EA For > 500, Deduct ' ” ) -$16,447.54
Quantity Unit Price Factor ' Total "
Instaflation 345600 x $-525 0.8065 = $-16,447.54
Categoryi: No Category Input ‘
Subtotal for 06 - Wood, Plastic, and Composites: $16,760.8.
Proposal Total $117,868.40

This proposal total represents the correct total for the proposal, Any discrepancy between line totals,
sub-totals and the proposal total is dus to rounding of the line fotals and sub-totais.

The Percent of NPP on this Proposal: 0.00%

"Price Proposal Detail - CS1 ' Page 20f 2
211912016



James D, Galinsky, P.E., S.E.
232 Ellendale Street
Hobart, IN 46342
219-406-9119

February 8, 2016

Paul Borg Construction Company

2007 South Marshall Blvd,

Chicago, IL 60623

Att: Scott Bronson

Re: Domestic Violence Atrium Fastener Calculations

Scott,

As per your emailed dated February 5, 2016 the cost to run structural calculations on the
fasteners is $4,600.00. This proposal includes registered IL SE stamp.

Sincerely,

[0 AL,

James D. Galinsky. P.E., S.E.



Cook County

Department of Planning & Policy
69 W Washington

Chicago, Il 60602

. : . Job Order Contract
Cook County Office of Planning & Policy Contractor: Paul Borg Construction Company
Work Order Number:  037843.00 Date: 19 February 2016

Work Order Titie: Domestic Violence Atrium Ceiling

s Co120i2018 - R
Following is the scope of work for the above Project Number, All requirements necessary fo accomplish the work tasks set forth below chall be

considered part of this scope of work.

Re-secure the atrium ceiling panels only. Each panel will get § non-corrosive self tapping screws with hinged snap caps.

Brief Scope of Work:
Re-secure atrium ceiling panels.

Specific Submittals Required:

Sketches and Drawings:
Material Submittals:

Scheduling Requirements:

Price Proposal Due Date: 02/03/2018

Estimated Construction Start: No Date Input

Estimated Construction Completion; No Date input
Special Conditions: Liquidated Damages will not apply

Special Instructions:

Comments;
Estirgated Project Duration: 2 Months
f Project Manager Date:

* To be signed by Contracior # Final Scope of Wark

Detailed Scope Of Work Page 1 of 1

2019/2018









Honeymaple HINGED SNAP-CAPS Page 1 of 1

&

Fedlures and Spoectisutions

wsteries ot it e i gty vt 2

M et S
¥ by it g B AL

Y

et i

Flo /70 N Teprafmiccial A nnT¥oba /T aumvnd T A2 mm o £ T8 e A s 450

DN TR 4% AP v e e



 simpiossioemsoeus |
wos - oep~oid mmm 38(-05d |0 UASUED UM SSRI0XG aul Inoul PeqI0Id Aus 8
owsaom o3 12jo L s e L
INTTADOYAATOd | IO dYNS FONIH NOoudmosse w5 oNIIOL
uJ<~mN‘P<§ - is_“ 02: R SEHHONI NI 3uv SNOISHIINID

o




Paul Borg Construction Company
2007 South Marshall Blvd.
Chicago, IL 60623

773-523-111

SUBMITTAL STAMP

Date: 2/11/16

Project Name: Domestic Violence Atrium Panels
PBCC Project #: 7738

Cook County Project #: 037843.00

Submittal Package #: 01

Spec. Section: NA

Spec. Title: NA

Description: Screw SE Calculations

I hereby certify that I have check this submittal
for conformance to the plans & specifications.

Scott Bronson
Project Manager

ARCHITECT STAMP



e ' - Proc  Boge §/’
£,69 W Haansreom (ohmseT. g 9@
Peovins AvrenwaTe MEFEEE  OF  ATTREW Las G |
| Weoon LCEICTA G Wk, Péroges Ta Ted ATRT one
Q e Tng doin Fad G Do 84T5C VIDLE~ILE V%
' A Sna i, (HARR T ory .
ueL.g  cTue BRIt | $eLE  TAFPPImG £C0HE g
THEOV G G OIS T e o, wlaoes Crm&Els Dasr
€ Y I6 TS dn LT L LA AE 7 A E TR FrAnIIAI Ly
ExIerint & F oL B AELuni€rn 1T BS 1&ge
1Dgs = D4
Use - 10 gzie DT ¢ J SELE TareTro
SLvEWE TPlp PartB e,
P prBi 4 = 3"4:'
DEITAERICrp ad GO yx GLoY P b T dn o s Sl

W BT ey

?&kwa - i ST T

L B N wm'
Totv. Lo

LTRTEARITO W Londly

oF  PAnELS ¢ % PR

+ kG g (5T
Lapiy

- LG vy = e ¥

T 1S (25 = oo ©

2lio0lza s
ExPrnes
ulso/zoit




— s, Vv, oipe v
| 559 W. Hametsom | (ORI ST TLue FT DM ’

7%

use - ®io
Phoas 1Rk

ChPacTT VP

S epE s
Putiout T
Pvirrovga 294
B aanis 2499
gﬁ#@w S‘;H&M g;“‘a '%‘L“

ST-EAI LT TEMSTaw  BHSS

Purcour B

T e LILY

Foe. L Sondsiey

L5 T oo® @

nee - Yo

SeLe  DRILLING [$sue TRPPIMG

y  Se GBS,

19 9. cozn oo

See Esr- VAT (Brracuse)

Hbow (o= (LELE

bz

GELE VAT AL C / Ceeer Tmvpmuc
SenEWS




ICC EVAH}AH@N Most Widely Accepted and Trusted
2= SERVICE

ICC-ES Report

ICC-ES | {800) 423-5587 | (562) 699 0543 | veww.icc

E':%R 1976

SUS.0TE
This repord s se

DIVISION: 05 00 00—METALS
SECTION: 05 05 23—~METAL FASTENINGS

REPORT HOLDER:

ITW BUILDEX:

700 HIGH GROVE BOULEVARD
GLENDALE HEIGHTS, ILLINOIS 60139

EVALUATION SUBJECT:

ITW BUILDEX TEKS® SELF-DRILLING FASTENERS

& & &y

Look for the trusted marks of Conformitv!

#2014 Recipient of Prestigious Western States Seismic Policy Council
(WSSPC) Award in Excellence”

A Subsidiary of

ICC-ES Evaluation Reports ave nat 1o be construed as representing aesthetics or any other atiributes noit g
specifically addvessed, nor are they to be consirued as an endorsement of the subject of the report or a \{
recommendation Jor its use, There is no warranty by ICC Evaluation Service, LLC, express or implied, as

to any finding or other matter in this report, or as io any prodhuct covered by the report.

Copyright © 2015



E’% ICC EVALUATION

SERVICE
ICC-ES Evéluaﬁbh Report ‘

This repart is subject fo renewd 20 8.

W | (800) 423-6587 | (562) 699-0543

A Subsidiary of the Intemnational Code. Counci®

DIVISION: 05 00 00—METALS
Section: 05 05 23—Metal Fastenings

REPORT HOLDER:

ITW BUILDEX

700 HIGH GROVE BOULEVARD
GLENDALE HEIGHTS, IL.LINOIS 80139
(800) 848-561 1

EVALUATION SUBJECT:
ITW BUILDEX TEKS® SELF-DRILLING FASTENERS

1.0 EVALUATION SCOPE
Compiiance with the following codes:
® 2012, 2009 and 2006 Infernational Building Code® (1BC)
w 2012, 2000 Intemnational Residential Code® (IRC)

® 2013 Abu Dhabi intemational Building Code (ADIBC)'

The ADIBC is based on the 2009 IBC. 2008 1BC cods sections referenced
in this report are the same seotions in the ADIBC.

Property evaluated:
Structural
2.0 USES

The ITW Buildex TEKS® Self-drilling Fasteners described
in this report are used in engineered or code-prescribed
connections of cold-formed steal framing and of sheet steel
sheathing to cold-formed steel framing.

3.0 DESCRIPTION
3.1 General:

ITW Buildex TEKS® Ssit-drllling Fasteners are self-driliing
tapping screws complying with the material, process, and
performance requirements of ASTM C1513. The screws
hava. either a hex washer head (HWH), an HWH with
serrations, or a Phillips® (Type 1I) pan head. The screws
are fully threaded except where hoted in Table 1, and the
screws' threads oomply with ASME B18.6.4, and the
screws’ drill points and flutes are rietary and are
designated as TEKS/M, TEKS2, TEKS/3, TEKSHM,
TEKS/4.5, and TEKSS. “Fhe scrows have nominal sizes
of No.1G (0.180 inch), NoA2 (0216 inch); and Ys inch
{0.250 inch), and lengths from ‘% inch to 8 inches
{12.70 ram o 203.20 mm). See Figures 1 through 3 for
depictions of the screws. Table 1 provides sorew
descriptions (size, tpi, length), nominal diameters, head
style, head diameters, point styles, drilling capacity ranges,
length of load-bearing area and coatifigs.

3.2 Materlal:

ITW Buildex TEKS® Self-driling Fasteners are case-
hardened from carbon steel conforming to ASTM A510,
Grade 1018 to 1022, and are heat-freated and case-
hardened to give them & hard outer surface necessary to
cut internal iragds in the ibint material. Screws are coated
with corrosion preventive coating identified as Climaseal®.
or are plated with electrodeposited zine (E-Zinc) complying
with the minimum corrosion resistance requirements of
ASTM F1941.

3.3 Cold-formed Steel:

Cold-formed stes! material must comply with Section A2 of
AlSI 8100.

4.0 DESIGN AND INSTALLATION

4.1 Design:

411 General: Screw thread length and point style must
be selected on the basis of thickness of the fastened
material and thickness of the supporting steel, respectively,
based on the length of load-bearing area (see Figure 4)
and drilling capacity given in Table 1.

When tesfed for corrosion resistance in accordance with
ASTM B117, the screws meet the minimum requirement
listed in ASTM F1941, as required by ASTM C1513, with
no white comrosion after three hours and no red nust after
12 hours.

4.1.2 Prescriptive Design: ITW Buildex TEKS Self-
drilling Fasteners described in Section 3.1 are recognized
for use where ASTM C1513 screws of the same size and
head styfe/dimension are prescribed in the IRC and in the
AIS! standards referenced in IBC Section 2210.

413 Engineered Design: {TW Buildex TEKS® Sell-
driling Fastensrs are recognized for use in engineered
connections of cold-formed steel construcion. Design of
the connection must comply with Section E4 of AISI S100
(AISI-NAS for the 2008 IBC), using the nominal and
allowable fastener tension and shear strength for the
screws, shiown in Table 5, Allowable connection strength
for use in Allowahle Shength Design (ASD) for pullout,
puliover, and shear {bearing) capacity for common shest
steel thicknesses are provided In Tables 2, 3, and 4,
respectively, based upon calculations in accordance with
AlSI 8100 [AISI-NAS for the 2008 IBC). Instructions on
how to calculate connaction designh strengths for use in
mmwmwn}mmmmm
footnotes of these tables. The connettion strength values
are applicable to connections whera the connected steel
elements are in direct contact with one another. For

mmmmmmwuma

Yo ay finding or oihey matlsr in Yhis report, or as o any product covared by the report.

Copyright & 2018

Fepreeiting casthetics ther attributes not spacifica Mmmmmbm 3
mmaﬂmdmmqmmnwammmmmmmokm;wmwum&ﬂg&w LG epress or nplted, #8 .@

Pags 1 of§



ESR-1976 | Mos! Widely Accepted and Trusted

s

PageZofs

connections subject to tension, the least of the allowable
pullout, pullover, and fastener tension sirength found in
Tables 2, 3 and 5, respectively, must be used for design.
For connections subject to shear, the lesser of the fastener
shear strength and allowable shear (bearing} found in
Tables 4 and 5, respectively, must be used for design.
Connections subject to combined tension and shear
ipading must be designed In accordance with Section E4.5
of AlSI 8100.

The values in Tables 2, 3, and 4 are based on a
minitum spacing between the center of fasteners of three
times the diameter of the screws, and a minimum distance
from the center of a fastener to the edge of any connected
part of 1.5 times the diameter of the screws. Minimum
edge dislance when connecting cold-formed framing
members must be three times the diameter of the screw, in
accordance with Section D1.5 of AISI S200 (AISI-General
for 2006 IBC). Under the 2008 and 2008 IBC, when the
distance to the end of the connected part is parallel to the
line of the applied force, the allowable connection shear
strength determined in. accordance with Section £4.3.2 of
Appendix A of AISI $100 must be considered. Connected
members must be checked for rupturs in accordance with
Section E5 of AISI 8100-07/82-10.

4.2 Instaliation:

Installation of ITW Bujldex TEKS® Self-drilling Fasteners
must be in accordance with the manufacturer's published
installation insiructions and this report. The manufacturer's
published instaliation instructions must be available at the
jobsite at all imes during instaliation,

The screws must be installed perpendicular to the work
surfece, using a screw ditviisg fool, The elalistion speed
for Yeinch TEKSIS, Yednoh TEKS/S, and #12 TEKS/S
screws should not exceed 1,800 rpm; the Installation
speed for all other screws should not exceed 2,500 rpm.
The screw must penetrate through the supporting steel
with a minimum of three threads protruding past the back
side of the supporfing steel.

~5.0 CONDITIONS OF USE

The ITW Buildex TEKS® Self-drilling Faste

in this report eompiy with, or are suitable altematives to
what Is specified in, those codes listed in Section 1.0 of
this report, subject fo the following conditions:

5.1 Fasteners must be installed in accordance with the
manufacturer's published installation instructions and
this report. in the event of a conflict between this
report and the manufacturer's published instalation
instructions, this report govems.

5.2 The utilization of the nominal strength values
contained in this evaluation report, for the design of
cold-formed steel diaphragms, is outside the scope of
this report.

5.3 The aliowable lvad values (ASD) specified in Section
4.1 for screws or for screw connections are not
permitted to be increased for short-duration loads,
such as wind or earthquake loads.

5.4 Drawings and calculations verifying compliance with
this report and the applicable code must be submitted
to the code official for approval. The drawings and
calculations are to be prepared by a registered design
professional when required by the statutes of the
jurisdiction in which the project is to be constructed.

6.0 EVIDENCE SUBMITTED

Data in accordance with the ICC-ES Acceptance Criteria
for Tapping Screw Fasteners (AC118), dated June 2012,

7.0 IDENTIFICATION

{TW Bulldex TEKS® Selfdrilling Fastener heads are
marked with “BX" as shown in Figures 1 through 3. Each
box of fasteners has a labsl bearing the company name
(ITW Buildex), fastener description {model, point type,
diameter and iength), lot number, and the evaluation report
number (ESR-1976).

FIGURE S—PHlLUPS PAN HEAD

FIGURE 4—LENGTH OF LOAD-BEARING AREA




ESR-1976 | Most Widely Accepted and Trusted

(b/f)

Pagga of 5
TABLE 1-—TE$K' SELF-DRILLING TAPPING SCREWS'
 DESCRIPTION | NOMINAL HEAD | HEAD DRILL DR“'”"%:‘)‘P ACITY" LENGTH OF
(nom. size-tpix ; DIAMETER | STYLE AETER POINT o BEARING COATING
fength) {inch) ‘ {inch) Min. Max AREA‘,.(inch) _
10-16x /" 0.180 HWH 0.400 TEKSH 0.018 0.095 0.220 Climaseal
12145 0.216 HWH 0.415 TEKS/H 0.018 0.095 0.205 Climascal
Vel x 't 0.250 HWH 0.415 TEKSH 0.018 0.085 0.380 Climaeeal
1016 x " 0.180 Pan 0,388 TEKS/3 0.036 0.175 0,150 Climases!
10-16 x %" 0.190 Pan 0.365 TEKS/3 0.036 0.175 0.200 Climases
10-16 x°i 0190 . Pan 0.385 TEKS/3 0.036 0.175 0,325 Climageal
10-16x Y7 0190 HWH 0.400 TEKS/3 0,036 0.175 0.150 Climasaal
048X % T 0480 1 HWH 0400 | TEKSS3 0.036 0.175 0.200 Climaseal
C 1016 X " 0.180 HWH | 0400 TEKS/3 0.035 0,175 0.325 Climaseal
T io<16% 1 0.190 HWH 0.400 TEKS/3 '0.036 0.175 0.575 Climassal
10-18x 1" 0,190 Pan 0.365 TEKS/ 0.038 0.478 0.575 Climaseal
1018 x 1% 0,190 HWH 0.400 “TEKS/3 0.038 0.176 0.825 Climaseal
1016 x1%" 0.180 HWH 0400 | TEKSA ..0.036 0.175 1.075 Climaseal
10-16 % I 0.190 HWH? 0.435 TEKS/3 0.036 0.175 0.323 E-Zinc
12-14x 3, 0216 | HWH 0.415 TEKSA 0.036 0.210 0.270 Climaseal
1214 x 1" 0216 | HWH 0.415 TEKS/3 0.036 0,210 0.520 Climaseal
124 x 1" 0.216 HWH 0.415 TEKSR2 0.036 | 0210 0.550 Climaseal
1244 x1%° 0.218 HWH 0415 TEKS2 i 0.036 0.210 0.800 Climaseal
1214x 2 0.216 HWH 0.415 TEKS/3 0.036 0210 1.450 Climaseal
12-44x2%* | 0218 HWH 0.415 TEKS/3 0,026 0210 1.950 Climaseal
12-4x3 0.218 HWH | 0415 | TEKSR 0.036 0.210 2450 Cilmaseal
12-14x 4 0216 HWH 0415 TEKSR 0.038 0210 3.450 Climaseal
VAL X0 0.250 HWH 0.500 TEKSA 0036 | 0210 0.210 Climaseal .
Tdx T 0.250 HWH 0.500 TEKSP 0.036 | 0210 0.400 Climasesl
Yetd x 1 0.250 HWH 0.500 TEKS/S 0.038 0.210 0.650 Climaseal
Yet14x 1" 0.250 HWH 0.500 TEKSR 0.036 0.210 0.900 Climaseal
Yetdx2 0.250 HWH 0.500 TEKS/3 0.035 0.210 1.400 “Climaseal
Hrtd x 210 0.250 “HWH 0.500 TEKS/3 0.038 0.210 1,900 Climaseal
eddxs 0.250 HWH | 0500 TEKS/S 0.036 0.210 2.400 Climaseal
4 x4 _0.250 HWH | 0500 TEKS/3 003 | 0210 3.400 Climagoal
Vetd x4 " 0.250 HWH 0.610 TEKS/3 0038 | 0210 0.250 Climaseal
Ytdx 1 0.250 _HWH? 0.610 TEKS/S 0.036 0210 0.500 Climasea)
12:24 X'l 0216 HWH 0415 | TEKSH 0.125 0.250 0.325 Climassal
1224 %1% 0,216 HWH 0415 TEKSI4.5 0.125 0.375 0.575 - Climaseal
1228 X141 0.216 HWH 0415 TEKS/5 0.125 0.500 0.375 Climaseal
1224 1" 0.216 HWH 0.415 TEKS/5 0.125 " 0.500 0.625 Climaseal
12-24 x 2* 0216 HWH 0415 TEKSIS 0.125 0,500 1,125 Climasea!
Yed8x3 0.250 HWH 0415 TEKS/S 0.125 0.500 2450 Climasesl
Te28%4” 0.250 HWH 0415 TEKS/S . £.125 0.500 3.150 Climaseal
Y28 x 5° 0.250 HWH 0.605 TEKS/S 0.125 0.500 4.150 Climassal
Y28 % 6% 0.250 HWH 6605 | TEKSS 0.125 9.500 5,150 Climaseal
Y28 x 8" 0.250 HWH 0,608 TEKSIS 0.125 0.500 7.150 Climaseal
For 8k 1 Inth = 25.4 mm, ‘

’mm«mwmmmmm Mwmmsaewm 4ip= threads par ineh, lenigth = inches),

'mmmwmmmmmm&mmmﬁmmmummmmmm including any space

batwean tha

WammemhmmIWlmmmmmmh from the serew point fo the third Tull thread. See Figure 4.



ESR-1978 | Most Widely Accepted and Trusted Page 4 of 5

TABLE 2—ALLOWABLE TENSILE PULL-OUT LOADS (P.mm). pounds-lorce 2,346

ms“numammrmrofsm £1=3.0
Screw | Nominal __ Design Thickness of Member Not in Contact with the Screw Head (in)
Diameter poprr
. Designation fin) .018 | 0.024 | 0030 | 0.038 { 0.048)| 0.080 | 0075 | 0.105 | 0.125 | 0.187 | 0.250
-3, ["(i0-16) 0.180 a4 | B &7 (11631 145 | 182 | 254 | 303 | * 1 ¥
1214, 9224 0.216 50 66 | &3 ) 132 185 207 | 289 34 | 515 | 689
Y14, 128 0280 i 57 L 717 1 88 115 | 153 | 191 | 229 | a35 399 | 588 | 797

For Sit 1 inch=25.4 mm, 1167=4.4 N, 1 ki =6.96 MPs,
'wmmm Heleast of tha aliowabis pull-out, pillover, and fastaner tension strength found in Tables 2, 3, and 5, respaciively, must b used for
W mmwmwmmmwmmuhm
Mmm ‘mamber fhickness oan Se dalesmined by interpolaing within the table,

‘romm Mmmmwmmmmmom musttiply again with the LRFD & factor of 0.5.
%«&exmm&wmwim Tor By B5 kel mutliply values:
-%0utside driling capacky fmits. bris

TABLE 3—ALLOWABLE TENSILE PULL-OVER LOADS (Pucy/f), pounds-force®> >4 *

Shel Fu=45|(8| WFS&MO!‘&M 0=3.0

Heador Daaian'rhicknmofuambermcontactwuhtheScm Head {in}
Nominal integral
Screw Diameter | Washer
Designation Gn) | Diameter | 0018 | 0.024 | 0.030 0.075 | 0.106 |0.12510.187]0.250
{in.) : Mo
Hex Washer Head (HWH} o
... 1018 0,190 0.400 162 | 218 270 | 324 | 4327 | 540 875 945 (111251 * | °©
1 1214, 12-24 0.216 0.415 188 224 280 1 336 | 448 | 560 700 1 98D 1116717462334
Yeld, 4281 0250 | 0.500 203 | 270 | 338 | 405 | 540 | 675 | 844 | 1181 |140B 12104 { 2813
T " HWH with Servations i o
10-16 0190 | 0435 1476 | 235 | 284 | 352 470 587 | 734 ] 1028 11223] ¢ 1 ¢
R ) 0250 | 0.610 203 - 270 336 405 6;3 844 | 1181 [1408)2104] *

- ‘ Phillips Pan Head :
— 71018 | 0190 | 0385 [ 148 | 187 | 246 a;‘ 296 @; 493 | 616 | 862 ]1927; e

For SETHGh = 25.4 rom, 1 bt = 4.4 N, 1 ko1 < 6.60 MPe,

'For tension connections, the lowet of the aliowable pull-out, puliover, and fastener tension strength found In Tables 2, 3, and 5, respectively must be used for
W&MMWGMmmumlnmmmgmdmlwmmmm

mmaa v mwmwmmmmw&gy&m%mMMom of035.
T

‘mm-s&mmmym‘ 1.28; for Fi= 85 kel, mulliphr vaiuse by 444,

*Outsids driling capaoity limits.

%



ESR-1876 | Most Widely Accepted and Trusted

Pagg Sofs

TABLE 4-ALLOWABLE SHEAR (BEARING) CAPACITY (Pyy/f)), pounds-force™ 45

___Steel Fu = 45 ksi, Applied Factor of Safety, (0=3.0
Design of Design Thickness of Member in Contact with the Screw Head fin)
Designation | ™) withthe | 0018 | 0.024 | 6,630 | 0.036 @; 0.080 - 0.075 | 0.105 | 0.125 {0.187[0.260
Screw Mead E“"m
) v )
0.018 66 68 66 68 68 66 ) 66 | €8
0.024 102 § 102 | 102 | 102 | 102 | 102 | 102 1 402 | 102
.. 0,030 111 1 148 | 143 | 143 | 143 | 143 | 143 | 143 | 143
e 0,036 120 § 152 | 185 | 188 | 188 | 188 | 188 | 188 | 188
10:16) 0.180 0.048 130 1 168 199 | 228 | 280 | 289 | 289 | 288 | 2890
et 0.060 189 | 185 | 213 § 2390 1 327 | 404 1 404 404
0,075 139 | 185 | 231 251 337 | 427 | 864 | 564 | 564
0,105 138 | 185 | 231 | 277 436 i 570 ; 808 | 808
1 Io.jgg 139 | 185 | 231 zﬁ*'ﬁ) 442 | 671 | 808 | 962 v :
10,018 AR L 71 LT 71 71 71 o711 inin
0024 | 108 | 108 | 108 | 106 | 100 | 108 | 109 | 108 | 108 | 106 1 169
0.030 125 ¢ 152 | 182 | 452 1 452 ] 152 | 152 | 152 | 162 | 152 1 152 |
- 0.036 136 ;170 | 208 | 200 ] 200 ] 200 | 2003 200 | 200 | 200 | 200
0.048 187019 | 223 | 253 | 308 | 308 | 308 | 308 | 306 | 308 | 308
}g:;: 0216 | . 0080 | 157 | 210 | 240 | 266 | 362 | 430 | 430 | 430 | 430 | 430 [
0.075 187 1.210 | 262 | 282 | 375 | 468 | 601 | €01 | 601 | 60 | 601 |
0,105 197 1 210 1 262 | 315 | 402 | 483 | 624 | ©10 | 919 1919 | 919
0.125 157 1,210 [ 262 | 315 | 420 | 494 | €29 | 919 | 1094 | 4064 | 1054
0.187 157 ¢ 210 ; 262 | 315 | 420 | 525 | @42 .1 918 | 1094 | 1636 1636
0.250 157 ¢ 210 § 282 | 35 | 420 | 525 | 656 918 | 1084 }1636)2187
0018 6 7% | 78 76 76 76 | 76 |78 | 16 |76 1 76
0.024 R RN R AR AR ER ARG EEGZE A
0.030 142 1 164 | 184 | 164 | 184 | 184 | 184 | 184 | 64 | 164 | 164 |
0.036 156 | 198 1 215 | 215 | 215 | 218 | 216 | 218 | 215 | 215 215
Yetd 0048 | 182 | 218 | 253 | 283 | 331 | 331 | 3a1 . 331 | 331 | 331331
ai::zan 0.250 0080 | 182 | 243 : 276 | 300 | 406 | 483 | 463 | 483 | 463 483 | 483 |
0.075 182 | 243 | 304 : %22 ! 424 | 521 | 847 | 847 | @47 | 647 | 647
0.105 182 '} 243 | 304 | 365 | 461 | 544 | 804 | 1083 | 1063 | 1083 ] 1083
0125 § 182 | 243 | 304 | 355 | 486 | 560 | 703 | 1063 | 1266 |1266 ] 1266
0.187 g2 1 243 1304 7 365 1 488 | 608 | 731 | 1063 | 1266 | 18931 1883 ]
0.250 182 | 949 | 304 | 385 | 486 | 608 | 758 | 1065 | 1365 13803135571
For 8§ 1inch = 254mm.1lbr=44N 1 ksl = 6.89 MPa.
e T S o A e . o b e
*tie slowabie W olhar {hicknass can be deteminet by inlsmnlating within the table,
*To saloulats LRFD Wmhmtxmmm&waa&wm&aﬁwnmmmwmam
%Fﬂ-mm,wmuysmmanesmmmmm
“Shawr vaies do not gpply 05, € and S-inch-lorig ! il sorews, mummmmmmxmmm
TABLE 5—FASTENER STRENGTH OF SCREWS"%345
SCREW DIAMETER ALLOWABILE FASTENER STRENGTH ‘|  NOMINAL FASTENER STRENGTH
DESIGNATION {nj Tensile, P/t (Ib) | Shear, P/ (ib) Tensile, P {1b) . | Shear, L
. {10-16) 0,150 ( 573 i3 2654 4718
214 0.218 , TE 3551 2171
1224 0.216 1533‘ 885 4750 2654
il 0.250 1805 990 4816 2970
Ye2m 0.250 1822 1308 5767 3955

For 8k 1inch = 25.4 mm, 11bf=4.4 N, 1 kei = 6,88 MPa,
_‘Formaamm the least of the allowable pultoul, puliover, and fastener tension sirength found In Tables 2, 3, and 5, reapsctvely, must be used for

’sormmm s lowar of

Yesigo.

Iode Santon 4.1 ﬁrmmmmmmamm

sieengs s

*Nosminal
‘rommamm

o8 tnbafaiofy tests:

WMWWWWWQWMO5

it alcwable shoie (bearin) and e alicwable fastener shear strength found in Table 4 and 5, respectively, must be used for

&,



wy el
wns

COLH BTG

*,';1 §°ff'°(

pangs wf

¢ FACRENS
LWEE SR S EA BHE - VI R T

YR g

1 T e

mww&%ﬁm

Wl PR B R W &?ﬁ%iﬁ i
S al

B F COPAD B ARG e,

L

P

izt D




AT

78
TR

e
S5

H
i

PRRELD &
e ma
Fay

!’%m:m

%

g

§ B

TR o g




SR NV et E1 A
i

ing .
. R sy
g,

v ~ ,mvﬁ.\wwam&“% FETHR o

| P 7 die g o pinoys %Mw ’
] : e \ sreued JO WoRoY o
L | A g doy @ eep
v \ dip 1pued jeoidA L

3

P

EHDVLLY SN

.
e

¥ :
{
, SHAMIO AQ
L ONHNYHD TIVAM
S
%ff,?al}i; x./!
;45,.




1#8 18 x 2" Phillips Pan Head Zinc Finish #2 Point Steel Self- Drxﬂmg Screwi

Page 10f 2

Date: April 3, 2015

Fastenal Predoct Standard

REV-03

SDSPPH.Z

Self-Drilling Screws, Pan Head, Cross Recessed (Type 1), Zinc Plated

The information below Hsts the required dimensional, chewnical and physical characteristics of the products in this purchase order, ¥
the order received does not meet these requirements, it may result in 2 supplier corrective action request, which could jeopardize your

statur as an approved vendor. Unless otherwise specified, olf referenced consensus standards must be adhered 1o in their entirety.

Brpe k

A H R M p
Nominal Head Diameter | Head Height Heaé Rf(:l::sse g Recess Penetration | Driver
Size ad helg Radius Drive Gaging Depth Size
Max. | Min. 1 Max. i Min. Min. Ref, Max. Min. .
#4 .219 1 205 1 080 | .070 010 115 071 053 1
#6 270 1 286 1 097 1 087 015 189 .080 0565 2
#7 208 1 .281 { 106 1 .096 .015 ;170 089 064 4 2
s b SR 322 ¢ 306 1 1151 1064 015 175 097 071 2
#10 373 1 .867 11334 122 .020 192 113 0Bg 2
_#12 | 425 1 407 | 1511 139 | 025 252 124 098 3
1/4 1 492 | 473 1 .175. 162 1 035 274 144 118 3. .
Types BSD and CSD
N D d b4 D z mﬁmm Premcai Nominal Screw, |
ominal . _Lengthe (Rl ;
. Threads . Threads - -
Size perinch Major Minor Protusion } per inch Major Protusion --sﬂ--—’ v»_’l:e_EIPQ!,nt‘s —-——m—a Paints _
Dtameter Diameter TTE Diamster T %& %@ %@- J%!t%i"
Max. | Min. | Max.§ Min.iBef.1Ref. | Max. } Min. [Ref.iRef.: Head | Head Head Head
#4 24 14 110 1.086:.0821.163 _40 .,1120 10728 1308 - 5/18 38 s ST
#6 20 143971 1351 10410091 1901 220] a2 | 1380} .13961 1501 172} 5/16 | 2/8 SIS 718
#7 18 1541 .14 1 1151 1101 217 ';'*2*47 = - - - =4 11/32 13182 | 12/32 15/32
A 48 18...1..166¢ 16111221 1181 2111.261]. 32 16401 1586 182 .2028 378 . 7/16 4 718 12, .
#10 18 1881 1831 141 18512351300 24 1900118341 193 ,‘2”58' 7/16 1632 12 9116
12 14 ,'215 ;208 § 184 .157 283 353 24 | 1.21604.20944 2231 203 12 17/32 1R 21132
Dimensional information for sizes not included in SAE T 7 8
Axial Time 0
Nominal ; Test Plate Thickness] Loading drill Speed
Size {Ib) Seconds
Max. Min. | Max. Max. RPM
#7 .068 062 30 3.0 2500

Drill-drive Test Requirements for sizes not included in SAE Y78



 Page 2 0f2

Fastenal Product Standard REV-03

Date: April 3, 2015

Iﬁsrmx; SDSPPHZ

Specification Requirements:
*  Dimensions:

&  Material:

¢ Mechanical &
Performance:
Thread Requirements:
Finish:
Hydrogen Embritilement;

Head: ASME B18.6.3
Body and Screw Length: SAE J78
Carbon Steel

SAE 78

SAE 178

FelZn 3AT Per ASTM F1941

Baking to relieve internal hydrogen embrittlement is
mandatory and shall be performed after electroplating

prior to the application of conversion finish where baking
temperatures can damage the conversion film. Baking may be
allowed after conversion finish provided terperature dogs not
alter performance. Part temperature shall reach 375°F to
425°F (190°C to 220°C) for a minimum of 4 hours, as soon as
practical after plating.

Hydrogen Embrittlement test results shall be maintained and
supplied to Fastenal upon request,




TP/ mieein A med 101078 mnnd M Flmsmros 8 717 od agn oos 70"

o Ay

= $N e e we




S4D{0D BjgEIBAL 20
wos aap-oid-mmm
SJSGBM OF 104834

INFTAJOHdATOd

"SI0LIS U0 SAITRINGORY]

J0 Kiaisiodes: SLINSSE Jou S90R "Ou SIONEoIY 26-Oig pue |
Ao a9 peLogewuog 1of pepiatid 8 uaues YL DUl SIPNEoLy
3300l IO JUDSUOD UMM SSRAXS U INOUIIM paRaIyeId A &1
| UORORPOIRY “DUL SIONPOL D800I JO Apadosd e & Bumrio sy
NOLLVINHOSNT AMVLARIAOMS 0 SOON

dVId¥NS FONIH NOLLANOSEA

ST HONVHATIOL

TIVIHILYA ~ =N #NEL |
-
&
G894
GOy O
095 8
A AN

B RNET




92U3JOIA 213S9W0Q









Job Order Contract

Work Order Number:  037843.00

Work Order Title: Domestic Violence Atrium Ceiling

' Contractor: Cook County - Paul Borg Const.

Date:

February 19, 2016

Subcontractor and M/WBE Estimate

Foliowing is the proposed list of minority owned, woman owned and non-minarity subcontractors and material suppliers proposed for
the above Work Order. This estimate is submitted with our final Work Order Proposal in the amount of $117,868.40.

Contractor Dutiss Trade MW/SBE Totat § WWISBE § % of Project
Diversified Construction Services, Scaffold 8 M. $16,635.00 $16,835.00 14,11%
LLC . ,
Paut Borg Construction Ge s N $101.23340 %000 0.00%
Trades - 8: Subcontractor; M: Material Suppli > $117,868.40 $18,635.00 1:11%
M/MWVBE's - M: Minority; W: Women; N: Non MAWBE
Total MBE Subcontractor Participation Scheduled $16,635.00 14.11% , flﬁizféﬁf’ MBE Total
Total MBE Supplier Participation Sc¢heduled $0.00 0.00% PR
Total WBE Subcontractor Participation Scheduled $0.00 0.00% 000 WBE Total
Total WBE Supplier Participation Scheduled $0.00 0.00% 0.00%
Total WWBE Participation Scheduled $16,635.00 14.11%

P 2)
{Contractor) Project Manager
Subcontractor and MWBE Estimate Page 1 of 1

2/19/2018



Cook County

Office of Planning & Policy

69 W Washington

Chicago, IL 60602

e Date: Fabruary 18, 2016

Sub-Order Total: $117,868.40

Disclosure of Retained Parties

A, Definiions and Disciosure Regulrements
1. Asused herain, the tepn "Conltractor” means a parson or entity who has any contract lease with the Courty of Ceok.

2. Pursant b Exacutiva Order 87-1,avery oty coniract and lease must be accompanisd by & disclosure stetement Providing certain information ana attomsys, lobbyists,
accountants, consuitants, subconfractors \and other persons

3, The Contracior is not required fo di ployees whe are paid solely through the Contractor's regular payroll.

4, "Lobbyist" means ariy person {a) who for compensalion or on behalf of any person other than himssif undartakes io Influence any legislative or administration action, or (b)
any part or whose duties s an empioyee of another indudes undertaking to influence any legisiative or administrative action,

B. Certification
Contractor hereby cartifies as foliows:

1, This Disclosure relaies to the following transaction:

2. Project name: 037843.00 Domsstic Violence Alrilim Ceiling
3. Name of Contractor: Coak County - Paul Borg Const

EACH AND EVERY attornay, iobbyist, socountantconsuliant, subooniractor, or ofher person ratained or anficipatad to be retainsd by e Contractor with respect to
or in connection with the contract or lsase is fisted below

{attach additional pages if necessary):

MBE RelationShip FEE(indicate

BUSINESS WBE {attorney,lobbyist, whether paid

Name ADDRESS of Noft subcortractor,stc.} 5 orestimated)
Diversified Construction Senvices, LLC MBE Subcontractor - $16,635.00 Est.
Paul Borg Construction Subcontractor $101,233.40 Est.

CHECK HERE iF NO SUCH PERSONS HAVE BEEN RETAINED OR ARE ANTICIPATED TO BE RETAINED,

4. The Coniractor Undersiands end agrees that the ity may rely on the information provided herein snd that providing any faise incomplete or inaccurance information
shall constitute default under the contract and may result in termination of the contract or lease

5, The Contractor understands and agresé that in any case in which the Contractor is uncertain whather g disclosure is required under the Exscutive order, the Contractor
sk M) city whether disclosure is required or make the disclosure.

z///ﬁ
Date =

Signature

cco7T Blonison) £

Titie

Name {Type or Print}

Subscribed and sworm 16 before me

Page 1 of 1
2/19/2016




MEEREE UTILIZATION PLAN (SECTION 1

. . I o
¢ 7 REANDT fore reioted S s By w0 confies BE WBEh oy e S LS &

o -, e
Geerml Unadinons

DCDERPROPOSER MBEMBE STATUS: {ghigs s appiopndie L

e, BmdeePooposars poenifiee MBS o WEE b L il
P i e G Venn shiod NBEs or eBEs sy
‘,zm i 2 Coy ; Lassinng e i ti e KBEEE Yeergiund
e fe 533 5 otems ot Yedtwe At - mainte o e U o Doy
% (X7 Uirent Participmion of MBE/WEE Fias i tidirect Paeticipation of MEBINEBE Prms
Knnised 206 H

Where goals have nof Been achieved through direct partivigation, SidderiProposer shall ingdude desumentstion outining efforis 10 chiewe
tirnes Fasticipation 3 e ting of BidlPropesal submission. fndirect Paricipation Wil only be considnredt sfier aft afforts to aohiews Direct
Brrmipation hest een mehausted, Only after written documentativn of Gosd Fallt Bfforis ts roceived wi i ntieans Participaion be nongigersd,

g Koy

ety 88 SUMEIREEN g Al 20

vasoes s Diversified Construction Services, LLC

S dcs.scaffaid@gmml.com
s Frank Colon
s $16,635. 00

' 708-344-4900

0
P At X PRherans L 5%

”'i;v

GBI RS T

SN Pt

k *Agditionally, olf Lettors of intert, Lettwrs of Cenffication and documentation of Good Faith Elfors omitted from this pidipraposal
miust be submisied to the Office of Comract Compliance so a5 10 assure resept by the Cantract Comptisnce Adminisiator not
iater than theet {31 business days after e Bid Qpening data.



COOK COUNTY GOVERNMENT LETTER OF INTENT (SECTION 2

e T R oo X oA i

... Diversified Construction Services ¢
sa005 2001 Cornell Ave,

: Melrose Park 7+ 60160
sowg 708-344-4900 =5

2. dos.scaffold@gmail.com

Jpiics Veveiopmerd-

S LS R S LARDTTENY Ay W LR PRIAEIR G

S 5 . T W 4 o
T res~Frmb a8

Tograae et 3

B pEsed o rande te

Scaffolding

= Bollat dbiet, o Patentace’ 200 the Tamns of Paweant ¢
$16,635.00

N, 5§ gy Frileg oimed o ey
STED0 T TRENNE Ry Conenbs IANEBE R

T G

g.» ;&w ﬁ?{{ afs
Scott Broason

Fer Nome Pty Nans )
Diversified Construction Services, LLC  Paul Borg Construction Company .
S tae o frmName

2/’1‘};/’16 2/11/16

s

P A
£ ary
X

s ol

s, 11th . Februrary . 16 e 11

Fon
¥
S > sadiitn,

AMY EVANS
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF LLINOIS
2 MYCOMMSSION EXPIRES:082018 ¢

g,




DEPARTMENT OF PROCUREMENT SERVICES

CITY OF CHICAGO
&PR 21 205 “

Franklin Colon

Diversified Construction Services, LLC
2001 Cornell Ave.

Melrose Park, Il 60160

Dear Franklin Colon:

We are pleased fo inform you that Diversified Construction Services, LLC continues {o be
certified as a Minority-Owned Business Enterprise (“MBE”) by the City of Chicago {*City").
This MBE ceriification is valid until 02/15/2018; however your firm’s certification must be
revalidated annually. in the past the City has provided you with an annual letter confirming
your certification; such letters will no longer be issued. As a consequence, we require you to
be even more diligent in filing your annual No-Change Affidavit 60 days before your annual
anniversary date.

It is now your responsibitify to check the City’s certification directory and verify your certification
status. As a condition of continued certification during the five year period stated above, you
must file an annual No-Change Affidavit. Your firm’s annual No-Change Affidavit is due by
2/15/2016 and 02/15/2017. Please remember, you have an affirmative duty to file your No-
Change Affidavit 60 days prior fo the date of expiration. Failure fo file your annual No-
Change Affidavit may resuli in the suspension or rescission of your certification.

Your firm's five year certification will expire on 02/15/2018. You have an affirmative duty to file
for recertification 60 days prior to the date of the five year anniversary date. Therefore, you
must file for recertification by 12M5/2017. -

it is important to note that you also have an ongoing affirmative duty to notify the City of any
changes in ownership or control of your firm, or any other fact affecting your firm’s eligibility for
certification within 10 days of such change. These changes may include but are not limited to
a change of address, change of business structure, change in ownership or ownership
structure, change of business operations, gross receipis and or personal net worth that exceed
the program threshold. Failure to provide the City with timely notice of such changes may
result in the suspension or rescission of your certification. In addition, you may be fiable for civil
penaities under Chapter 1-22, “False Claims”, of the Municipal Code of Chicago.

Please note — you shall be deemed 1o have had vour certification lapse and will be ineligible 1o
participate as a MBE if you fail to:

° File your annual No-Change Affidavit within the required time period;’

121 NORTH LASALLE STREET, ROOM 806, CHICAGO, HLLINDIS 65607




. Diversified Construction Services, LLC . Page2of2

APR 31205

@ Provide financial or other records requested pursuant to an audit within the
required time period; ,

] Notify the City of any changes affecting your firm's certification within 10 days of
such change,; or

» File your recertification within the required time period.

Please be reminded of your contractual abligation to cooperate with the City with respect to any
reviews, audits or investigation of its contracts and affirmative action programs. We strongly
encourage you to assist us in maintaining the integrity of our programs by reporting instances
or suspicions of fraud or abuse to the City's Inspector General at
chicagoinspectorgeneral.org, or 886-IG-TIPLINE (866-448-4754).

Be advised that if you or your firm is found fo be involved in certification, bidding and/or
contractual fraud or abuse, the City will pursue decertification and debarment. In addition to
any other penalty imposed by law, any person who knowingly obtains, or knowingly assists
another in obtaining a contract with the City by falsely representing the individual or entity, or
the individual or entity assisted is guilty of a misdemeanor, punishable by incarceration in the
. county jail for a period not to exceed six months, or a fine of not less than $5,000 and not more
than $10,000 or both.

Your firm's name will be listed in the City’s Directory of Minority and Women-Owned Business
Enterptises in the specialty area(s) oft

NAICS Codels}:

237310- Guardrail Construction

238910~ Site Preparation Contractors

238880~ Fence Instailation {Except Electronic Containment Fencing for Pets)
238990- Scaffold Erecting and Dismantling

238990- Shoring, Construction

532490- Scaffolding Rental or Leasing

Your fim's participation on City contracts will be credited only toward Minority-Owned
Business Enterprise goals in your area(s) of specialty. While your participation on City
contracts is not limited to your area of specialty, credit toward goals will be given only for work
that is self-performed and providing a commercially useful function that is done in the approved
specialty category.

Thank you for your interest in the City's Minorily and Women-Owned Bu§iness Enterprise
(MBEMBE) Program.

Sincerely,

mie L. Rhee ,
hief Procurement Officer

JLR/n




Paul Borg Construction Company
2007 South Marshall Blvd,
Chicago, IL 60623

County Project 037843.00
Domestic Violence Atrium Ceiling
Preliminary Schedule

February 1, 2018

 Duration e Feb2016  Mar2016 . Apr2016 ¢ Mey 2016 |
Activity Name . (Work %ﬁat“ (FémSh - b 16 | Apr Uit ¥ v
Daye) D8t D8 g 7 442128 6122027 8 101724 1 8 152220 5
1 {TGG Issues DSOW 100 2516 | 216 : " ’ b
5 PBCC Submit Price 1000 2/8/16 219716
.. iProposal ; ! f
3 1GG Rev:ew&App{ovai 500 22216 2/28h8
.~ 1Price Proposal f e
4 PBCC Submits Final 500 272016 3418 :
Package ~ v
5 |[County P.O. Process = 2000 377116 4/1/16 o
5 PBCC Material Pumhase 10.00 - 4/4116 411518 -
& Procurement { :
7 Hnstallation . 20,00 4/48/16 SH3ME.
8 |Final Completion 5.00  5/16/16 6120/16 ! ‘ T ;
Co 317114 2128 8 13120 27 3 101724 1 8 152229 5




Jacqueline Taylor (Procurement)

From: CC Prodagio (Procurement)

Sent: Monday, April 18, 2016 10:02 AM

To: Jacqueline Taylor (Procurement)

Cc: Donna Williams (Procurement); Cho Ng (Procurement); Danuta Rusin (Procurement)
Subject: FW: New Requisition Package Document Uploaded (SD-049611)

Jacqueline, please assign Req # 123597 to Donna as a NCR.
Thank you very much.

From: Cho Ng (Procurement)

Sent: Friday, April 15, 2016 5:01 PM

To: CC Prodagio (Procurement)

" Cc: Danuta Rusin {Procurement)

Subject: RE: New Requisition Package Document Uploaded (SD-049611)

Please assign this to Donna

From: CC Prodagio (Procurement)

Sent: Thursday, April 14, 2016 12:58 PM

To: Cho Ng (Procurement)

Subject: FW: New Requisition Package Document Uploaded (SD-049611)

Capital Planning sent in Req # 123597 as a NCR — please let me know who this should be assigned to. Thanks, Jim

From: no-reply-1022 @prodagiocloud.com [mailto:no-reply-1022 @prodagiocloud.com]
Sent: Wednesday, April 13, 2016 7:24 AM

To: CC Prodagio (Procurement)

Subject: New Requisition Package Document Uploaded (SD-049611)

Prodagio Notification
A new requisition package document has been uploaded for contract number SD-049611.

Document Name: SD-049611 - Requisition Package - Req. Pkg. Domestic Violence Atruim Ceiling Req. #123597

"View Document Dashboard in Prodagio

Jacket Properties:

Prodagio Document Number 1 15443

Document Title : 123597

Category : TBD

Status : Created

Requisition # 1 123597

PO # :

CC Contract #

Rebid?

Buyer Name :

Fiscal Year + Buyer Number 0
.Lead Department : Capital Planning and Policy - 031

Using Department(s)




